

No. 20-1752

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEVAR HURD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STACEY FREDENBURGH, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOEL B. RUDIN  
JACOB LOUP  
LAW OFFICES OF JOEL B.  
RUDIN, P.C.  
Carnegie Hall Tower  
152 West 57th Street  
8th Floor  
New York, NY 10019

EMILY WASHINGTON  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE  
CENTER  
4400 S. Carrollton Avenue  
New Orleans, LA 70119

DAVID M. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0711  
david.shapiro@law.northwestern.edu

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table Of Authorities .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER .....	1
I. The Court Should Summarily Reverse The Second Circuit's Patently Incorrect Award Of Qualified Immunity. ....	1
II. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Summary Intervention. ....	4
III. The Court's Summary Intervention In This Case Is Exceptionally Important. ....	8
Conclusion.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	8
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	2
<i>Jenkins v. City of New York</i> , 478 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	1
<i>McNeil v. Dir., Patuxent Inst.</i> , 407 U.S. 245 (1972).....	2
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	2
<i>Oddo v. AGFA-Gevaert</i> , 587 N.Y.S.2d 15 (App. Div. 1992).....	6
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	2
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018).....	1
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011).....	4
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	1, 2

**Other Authorities**

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765).....	8
